

BEFORE THE IOWA SUPREME COURT

No. 24-0641

LS POWER MIDCONTINENT, LLC and SOUTHWEST
TRANSMISSION, LLC,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

vs.

THE STATE OF IOWA, IOWA UTILITIES BOARD, and
ERIK M. HELLAND,

Defendants-Appellants,

and

MIDAMERICAN ENERGY COMPANY and ITC MIDWEST, LLC,

Intervenors/Appellants.

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
OF POLK COUNTY
HON. COLEMAN MCALLISTER

PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES' BRIEF

Michael R. Reck, AT0006573
Christopher J. Jessen, AT0013075
BELIN McCORMICK, P.C.
666 Walnut Street, Suite 2000
Des Moines, IA 50309-3989
Telephone: (515) 283-4645
Facsimile: (515) 558-0645
Email: mrreck@belinmccormick.com
cjessen@belinmccormick.com
ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLEES

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	3
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	11
ROUTING STATEMENT	12
NATURE OF THE CASE	12
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS.....	18
ARGUMENT	24
I. AN INJUNCTION CAN UNWIND UNCONSTITUTIONAL ACTS AND PREVENT ONGOING HARM.	27
II. NO FEDERAL PREEMPTION APPLIES TO ISSUES HERE.	37
A. There Is No Field Preemption.....	39
B. There Is No Conflict Preemption.....	45
III. LSP WAS NOT REQUIRED TO GET AN UNCONSTITUTIONAL ACT STRUCK AND THEN START OVER AGAIN TO STRIKE DOWN REGULATIONS PROMULGATED THEREUNDER.....	54
IV. THE BALANCE OF HARMS/INJUNCTION ELEMENTS DO NOT PREVENT CORRECTING UNCONSTITUTIONAL CONDUCT.....	57
V. EXERCISING DISCRETION TO REJECT A BELATED AMICUS BRIEF REPEATING ARGUMENTS ALREADY MADE DOES NOT SUPPORT REVERSAL.	65
CONCLUSION.....	68
REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT.....	69
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	70
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	71

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Ackerman v. Lauver</i> , 242 N.W.2d 342 (Iowa 1976).....	67
<i>Akin v. Mo. Gaming Comm’n</i> , 956 S.W.2d 261 (Mo. 1997).....	64
<i>Albany Bank & Tr. Co. v. Exxon Mobil Corp.</i> , 310 F.3d 969 (7th Cir. 2002).....	34
<i>Ameren Servs. Co. v. FERC</i> , 893 F.3d 786 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	46, 60, 67
<i>Assoc. Gas Distr. v. FERC</i> , 824 F.2d 981 (D.C. Cir. 1987), <i>modified</i> , 89 P.U.R.4th 273 (F.E.R.C. 1987).....	61
<i>Brodkey v. Sioux City</i> , 229 Iowa 1291, 291 N.W. 171 (1940).....	28
<i>Burnett v. Smith</i> , 990 N.W.2d 289 (Iowa 2023), <i>reh’g denied</i> (May 23, 2023).....	59
<i>Interest of C.Z.</i> , 956 N.W.2d 113 (Iowa 2021).....	66
<i>Central States Theatre Corp. v. Sar</i> , 245 Iowa 1254, 66 N.W.2d 450 (1954).....	28, 29, 58
<i>Chauvin v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co.</i> , No. CV 05-6454, 2006 WL 8456312 (E.D. La. Sept. 18, 2006).....	67
<i>Chitwood v. Lanning</i> , 218 Iowa 1256, 257 N.W. 345 (1934).....	24
<i>Cipollone v. Liggett Grp., Inc.</i> , 505 U.S. 504 (1992).....	39
<i>City of Des Moines v. Iowa Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 911 N.W.2d 431 (Iowa 2018).....	56
<i>City of Okoboji v. Parks</i> , 830 N.W.2d 300 (Iowa 2013).....	27

<i>Cortez III Serv. Corp. v. Nat’l Aeronautics & Space Admin.</i> , 950 F. Supp. 357 (D.D.C. 1996).....	35
<i>Davis v. Bennett</i> , 400 F.2d 279 (8th Cir. 1968)	49
<i>Dep’t of Gen. Servs., Iowa v. R.M. Boggs Co., Inc.</i> , 336 N.W.2d 408 (Iowa 1983)	26
<i>Duncan v. City of Des Moines</i> , 222 Iowa 218, 268 N.W. 547 (1936).....	60
<i>Energy Michigan, Inc. v. Scripps</i> , 658 F. Supp. 3d 511 (E.D. Mich. 2023)	67
<i>Entergy Arkansas, LLC v. FERC</i> , 40 F.4th 689 (D.C. Cir. 2022).....	67
<i>Ervin & Assocs., Inc. v. Dunlap</i> , 33 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 1997).....	30
<i>Express One Int’l, Inc. v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , 814 F. Supp. 93 (D.D.C. 1992).....	35
<i>Graham v. Henry</i> , 456 N.W.2d 364 (Iowa 1990).....	34
<i>Gray v. Gray</i> , 128 N.E.2d 602, 6 Ill.App.2d 571 (Ill. App. 1955)	26
<i>Great Lakes Gas Transmission Ltd. P’ship v. Essar Steel Minnesota LLC</i> , 843 F.3d 325 (8th Cir. 2016)	48
<i>Grovijohn v. Virjon, Inc.</i> , 643 N.W.2d 200 (Iowa 2002).....	38
<i>Hagge v. Iowa Dep’t of Revenue & Fin.</i> , 504 N.W.2d 448 (Iowa 1993).....	26, 59
<i>Iowa Dep’t of Rev. v. Iowa Merit Emp’t Comm’n</i> , 243 N.W.2d 610 (Iowa 1976).....	56
<i>Iowa Med. Soc’y v. Iowa Bd. of Nursing</i> , 831 N.W.2d 826 (Iowa 2013).....	56
<i>Jenkins v. Entergy Corp.</i> , 187 S.W.3d 785 (Tex. App. 2006)	39

<i>John W. Danforth Co. v. Veterans Admin.</i> , 461 F. Supp. 1062 (W.D.N.Y. 1978).....	35
<i>Kansas Power & Light Co. v. FERC</i> , 891 F.2d 939 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	61
<i>Koenigs v. Mitchell Cty. Bd. of Supers.</i> , 659 N.W.2d 589 (Iowa 2003).....	28, 58
<i>Kragnes v. City of Des Moines</i> , 714 N.W.2d 632 (Iowa 2006).....	28, 33, 34, 59, 64
<i>Lafler v. Cooper</i> , 566 U.S. 156 (2012).....	33
<i>Livingood v. City of Des Moines</i> , 991 N.W.2d 733 (Iowa 2023).....	37
<i>Love v. Atchison, T. & S.F. Ry. Co.</i> , 185 F. 321 (8th Cir. 1911).....	35, 59
<i>LS Power Midcontinent, LLC v. State</i> , 986 N.W.2d 595 (Iowa Ct. App. 2022), <i>vacated</i> , 988 N.W.2d 316 (Iowa 2023).....	13
<i>LS Power Midcontinent, LLC v. State</i> , 988 N.W.2d 316 (Iowa 2023), <i>reh’g denied</i> (Apr. 26, 2023).....	13
<i>LSP Transmission Holdings II, LLC v. FERC</i> , 45 F.4th 979 (D.C. Cir. 2022).....	67
<i>LSP Transmission Holdings, LLC v. Lange</i> , No. 18-2559, 2019 WL 202511 (8th Cir. Jan. 10, 2019).....	37
<i>Lysenko v. Jensen</i> , No. 07-1282, 2008 WL 2746323 (Iowa Ct. App. Jul. 16, 2008).....	34, 36
<i>Lysenko v. Jensen</i> , No. 10-0270, 2010 WL 4108826 (Iowa Ct. App. Oct. 20, 2010).....	34
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803).....	24, 25
<i>McKee v. Isle of Capri Casinos, Inc.</i> , 864 N.W.2d 518 (Iowa 2015).....	28

<i>McKesson Corp. v. Div. of Alcoholic Beverages & Tobacco,</i> <i>Dep't of Bus. Regul. of Fla.,</i> 496 U.S. 18 (1990).....	33
<i>Mid-Am. Pipeline Co. v. Iowa State Commerce Comm'n,</i> 253 Iowa 1143, 114 N.W.2d 622 (1962).....	36, 47, 56
<i>Midcoast Interstate Transmission, Inc. v. FERC,</i> 198 F.3d 960 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	60
<i>MISO Transmission Owners v. FERC,</i> 819 F.3d 329 (7th Cir. 2016)	64
<i>Missouri Landowners All. v. Pub. Serv. Comm'n,</i> 593 S.W.3d 632 (Mo. Ct. App. 2019)	43
<i>Missouri River Energy Servs. v. FERC,</i> 918 F.3d 954 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	67
<i>Montgomery v. La.,</i> 577 U.S. 190 (2016).....	33, 34
<i>Motor Club of Iowa v. Dep't of Transp.,</i> 251 N.W.2d 510 (Iowa 1977).....	57
<i>National Benefit Association v. Murphy,</i> 269 N.W. 15 (Iowa 1936).....	65
<i>NextEra Energy Cap. Holdings, Inc. v. Lake,</i> 48 F.4th 306 (5th Cir. 2022).....	42, 51, 52, 63
<i>Nishnabotna Valley Rural Elec. Co-op. v. Iowa Power & Light</i> <i>Co.,</i> 161 N.W.2d 348 (Iowa 1968)	56
<i>Norton v. Shelby Cty.,</i> 118 U.S. 425 (1886).....	29
<i>Nw. Requirements Utilities v. FERC,</i> 798 F.3d 796 (9th Cir. 2015)	60
<i>O'Donnell Const. Co. v. D.C.,</i> 963 F.2d 420 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	34
<i>Ohlensehlen v. Univ. of Iowa,</i> 509 F. Supp. 3d 1085 (S.D. Iowa 2020).....	34, 36
<i>Pan Am. Petroleum Corp. v. Superior Ct. of Del. In & For New</i> <i>Castle Cnty.,</i> 366 U.S. 656 (1961).....	44

<i>Pharm. Rsch. & Manufacturers of Am. v. McClain</i> , 95 F.4th 1136 (8th Cir. 2024)	39
<i>Piedmont Envt'l Council v. FERC</i> , 558 F.3d 304 (4th Cir. 2009)	42
<i>Porter v. Lee</i> , 328 U.S. 246 (1946).....	35, 59
<i>Proprietors of Charles River Bridge v. Proprietors of Warren Bridge</i> , 36 U.S. 420 (1837).....	24
<i>In re Reliability Plans of Elec. Utilities for 2017-2021</i> , 505 Mich. 97, 949 N.W.2d 73 (2020)	67
<i>Rodgers v. Mabelvale Extension Road Imp. Dist. No. 5 of Saline Cty.</i> , 103 F.2d 844 (8th Cir. 1939)	29
<i>Rosendahl Levy v. Iowa State Highway Comm'n</i> , 171 N.W.2d 530 (Iowa 1969).....	34
<i>S.C. Pub. Serv. Auth. v. Fed. Energy Regulatory Comm'n</i> , 762 F.3d 41 (D.D.C. 2014)., <i>cert. denied</i> , 144 S. Ct. 485 (2023).....	42
<i>Sear v. Clayton Cnty. Zoning Bd. of Adjustment</i> , 590 N.W.2d 512 (Iowa 1999).....	58
<i>Sec. Sav. Bank of Valley Junction v. Connell</i> , 200 N.W. 8 (1924).....	29, 45, 64
<i>State v. Schlenker</i> , 112 Iowa 642, 84 N.W. 698 (1900).....	24
<i>State v. Shackford</i> , 952 N.W.2d 141 (Iowa 2020).....	57
<i>State v. Taylor</i> , 557 N.W.2d 523 (Iowa 1996).....	29
<i>State v. Thompson</i> , 326 N.W.2d 335 (Iowa 1982).....	66
<i>State v. Wright</i> , 961 N.W.2d 396 (Iowa 2021).....	44

<i>Stoner McCray Sys. v. City of Des Moines</i> , 247 Iowa 1313, 78 N.W.2d 843 (1956).....	28
<i>Talbott v. City of Des Moines</i> , 218 Iowa 1397, 257 N.W. 393 (1934).....	29
<i>Tindal v. Norman</i> , 427 N.W.2d 871 (Iowa 1988).....	57
<i>Trout v. State</i> , 231 S.W.3d 140 (Mo. 2007).....	35
<i>Union Pacific R.R. Co. v. Drainage Dist. 67 Bd. of Trustees</i> , 974 N.W.2d 78 (Iowa 2022).....	28, 54, 58
<i>United States v. Bailey</i> , 571 F.3d 791 (8th Cir. 2009).....	34
<i>W. Int'l v. Kirkpatrick</i> , 396 N.W.2d 359 (Iowa 1986).....	25
<i>Wilson v. Liberty Mut. Grp.</i> , 666 N.W.2d 163 (Iowa 2003).....	33
<i>Zimmer v. Vander Waal</i> , 780 N.W.2d 730 (Iowa 2010).....	28
Statutes	
16 U.S.C. § 824 (West).....	40, 41
2020 Iowa Acts ch. 1121	19
Iowa Administrative Code rule 199-11.14	21, 55, 57
Iowa Code § 478.2	63
Iowa Code Section 478.16... 12, 14, 15, 16, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 39, 40, 45, 54, 55, 57, 60, 63, 64	
Iowa Constitution Article III, section 29	12, 20, 24, 25, 29, 56, 65
Iowa R. App. P. 6.903.....	54
Iowa R. App. P. 6.906.....	66, 68
Other Authorities	
<i>Citizens Energy Corp.</i> , 157 FERC ¶ 61,150 (2016).....	49
FERC Order No. 1000	37, 42, 62, 67

Promoting Wholesale Competition Through Open Access Non-Discriminatory Transmission Servs. by Pub. Utilities Recovery of Stranded Costs by Pub. Utilities & Transmitting Utilities, 81 FERC ¶ 61,248 (1997).....	40
88th G.A., Reg. Sess. 840 (June 14, 2020).....	18
<i>ITC Midwest, LLC</i> , 185 FERC ¶ 61,123 (2023).....	48, 49
<i>Madison-Ottumwa-Skunk River Transmission Project Commencement of Variance Analysis</i> , MISO (May 30, 2024), https://cdn.misoenergy.org/Madison%20-%20Ottumwa%20-%20Skunk%20River%20Variance%20Analysis%20Public%20Notice%20633078.pdf	52
<i>Midcontinent Indep. Sys. Operator, Inc.</i> , 182 FERC ¶ 61,175 (2023).....	47, 48, 52
<i>Midcontinent Indep. Sys. Operator, Inc.</i> , 184 FERC ¶ 61,020 (2023).....	47, 52
<i>Midcontinent Indep. Sys. Operator, Inc. ORDER REJECTING PROPOSED TARIFF REVISIONS</i> , 167 FERC ¶ 61,258 (2019).....	67
<i>Midcontinent Indep. Syst. Operator, Inc. Republic Transmission, LLC</i> , 184 FERC ¶ 61,040 (2023).....	49
<i>Midwest Independent Transmission System Operator</i> , 150 FERC ¶ 61,037 (2015).....	41, 49
MISO Tariff Module A, § 1.A.....	38, 39, 53
<i>N.Y. Power Auth.</i> , 185 FERC ¶ 61,102 (2023).....	49
<i>NextEra Energy Transmission Sw., LLC</i> , 180 FERC ¶ 61,032 (2022).....	49
<i>Northwest Pipeline Corp.</i> , Docket No. CP89-1343-001, 53 F.E.R.C. ¶ 61,012 (1990).....	61, 62
<i>Orient-Denny-Fairport Transmission Project Commencement of Variance Analysis</i> , MISO (May 30, 2024), https://cdn.misoenergy.org/Orient%20-%20Denny%20-%20Fairport%20Variance%20Analysis%20Public%20Notice633081.pdf	53

<i>Pioneer Transmission, LLC</i> , 126 FERC ¶ 61,281 (2009).....	49, 50
<i>Portland Gen. Elec. Co.</i> , 72 FERC ¶ 61,009 (1995).....	44
Selected Developer Agr. §§ 11.1–11.2.....	46
<i>Skunk River-Ipava Transmission Project Commencement of Variance Analysis</i> , MISO (May 30, 2024), https://cdn.misoenergy.org/Skunk%20River%20- %20Ipava%20Variance%20Analysis%20Public%20Notice6 33080.pdf	53
<i>Transmission Planning & Cost Allocation by Transmission Owning & Operating Public Utilities</i> , Order No. 1000, 76 Fed. Reg. 49,842, 49,885-86 (2011).....	38
<i>Webster-Franklin-Marshalltown-Morgan Valley Transmission Project Commencement of Variance Analysis</i> , MISO (May 30, 2024), https://cdn.misoenergy.org/Webster%20- %20Franklin%20-%20Marshalltown%20- %20Morgan%20Valley%20Variance%20Analysis%20Publi c%20Notice633079.pdf	53
